

No. 14-55842 (consolidated with No. 14-55666)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

TULE WIND, LLC,

Intervenor-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Eric R. Glitzenstein
Meyer Glitzenstein & Eubanks LLP
4115 Wisconsin Avenue NW
Suite 210
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 588-5206
eglitzenstein@meyerglitz.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The MBTA..... 3

 B. Industrial Wind Projects Foreseeably Kill Migratory Birds 6

 C. The Tule Project 7

 D. Proceedings In The District Court And Before The Panel..... 10

ARGUMENT 13

REHEARING EN BANC IS APPROPRIATE 13

 I. THE PANEL RULING RAISES AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE AND CONFLICTS WITH CIRCUIT PRECEDENTS 13

 II. THE PANEL RULING CONFLICTS WITH D.C. CIRCUIT PRECEDENT 15

 III. THE PANEL RULING UNDERMINES THE CRITICAL CONSERVATION OBJECTIVES OF THE MBTA AND THE MULTIPLE TREATIES IT IMPLEMENTS..... 17

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

PROOF OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Evans,
371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 3, 15

City of Sausalito v. O’Neill,
386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 12, 13

FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns.,
537 U.S. 293 (2003)..... 2, 15

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Evans,
952 F.2d (9th Cir. 1991).....12

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Glickman,
217 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 3, 6, 10, 16

Missouri v. Holland,
252 U.S. 416 (1920)..... 5, 18

Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 3, 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 2, 11

16 U.S.C. § 703(a)5

16 U.S.C. § 704(a)6

16 U.S.C. §§ 703-7122, 5

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)20

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-120

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 21.15(a)(1).....6

50 C.F.R. § 21.277

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

72 Fed. Reg. 9477

80 Fed. Reg. 30032 (May 26, 2015) 4, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wind Turbines and Migratory Birds: Avoiding a Collision Between the Energy Sector and the Migratory Bird Treaty Act,
15 N.C. J.L. & Tech. On. 32 (2014)7, 8
